



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -
TPSGC

11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Informatics Professional Services Division / Division
des services professionnels en informatique
Les Terrasses de la Chaudière
10, rue Wellington, 4ième
étage/Floor
Gatineau
Québec
K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet RFI/LOI - ICT Accessibility Testing Information Communication Technology (ICT) Accessibility Testing	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 2B0KB-005182/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 003
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client REQ 55182	Date 2021-01-20
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$ZM-641-38605	
File No. - N° de dossier 641zm.2B0KB-005182	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM Eastern Standard Time EST on - le 2021-01-27 Heure Normale du l'Est HNE	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Gauthier, Julie	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur 641zm
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (873) 354-4846 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX () -
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

AMENDMENT NO. 003

This amendment is raised to

- 1) Answer questions from the Industry.
-

1. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question #9

I am a Canadian citizen currently working in Halifax, Nova Scotia for a company based in the USA. Would we be able to do this work or does the federal government only use companies with offices based in Canada?

Answer #9

There are no restrictions to who can respond to this RFI.

Question #10

The Annex A questions appear to correspond with the Annex B form. Please confirm that outside of Annex B and additional company information, there are no other requirements?

Answer #10

As noted in:

- Annex B “The respondent may submit any information it feels is an appropriate, useful and relevant contribution to this RFI. Respondents are also encouraged to submit as attachments an example of each of the following deliverables from a previous ICT accessibility testing project:
 1. An issues report detailing all identified issues causing failures of success criteria and suggested remediation, as applicable;
 2. An Accessibility Conformance Report following the Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT®) format.
- Additional information provided outside of the Response Sheet or requested Accessibility Conformance Reports must not exceed a total of 20 pages, excluding title pages.”

So at a minimum we are asking for a Response to Annex B – Response Sheet and Accessibility Conformance Reports.

Question #11

I had a question regarding the Annex. Could you please clarify what you mean by “**Q8. Propose an alternate category for accessibility conformance testing with description of tasks that will be performed by this category.**”

What do you mean by “Propose an alternate category for accessibility conformance testing”?

Answer #11

This is an (optional) opportunity for suppliers to tell us about any other category for accessibility conformance testing that has not been mentioned in the RFI, for example in Question 1.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.